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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
205A Lowell Street

Wilmington, Massachusetts 01887

Attention: Site Management Branch

Immediate Response Action (IRA) Completion Report

American Recycling of Mass., Inc. d/b/a John C. Tombarello & Sons
207 Marston Street

Lawrence, Massachusetts
RTN 3-18126

Subject:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On behalf of our client, American Recycling of Mass., Inc. d/b/a John C. Tombarello & Sons
(American), Haley & Aldrich, Inc. (Haley & Aldrich) is submitting this Immediate Response

Action (IRA) Completion Report and IRA Transmittal Form (BWSC-105) in accordance with

Administrative Consent Order and Notice of Noncompliance ACOP-NE-00-9013-123 (ACOP)
issued by Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) dated 14 February 2001.

This IRA Completion Report provides information related to response actions which were
conducted by Higgins Environmental Associates, Inc. to address conditions judged by DEP to
constitute a potential Imminent Hazard relative to 310 CMR 40.0321(2)b}. An original IRA
Transmittal Form (BWSC-105} is enclosed and a copy of BWSC-105 is included in

Appendix A.

SITE CONDITIONS AND SURROUNDING RECEPTORS

The American property, located at 207 Marston Street in Lawrence, Massachusetts (Figure

1), is approximately 11.1 actes in area. The site is bounded to the west by Marston Street
and to the north by residential homes along Hoffman Avenue. Residential homes are also
located across both Marston Street and Hoffman Avenue. The site is bounded to the east by
Route 495 and the Merrimack River is located approximately 400 feet east of the property
boundary, across the Route 495 alignment. The site is bounded to the south by a Sons of Italy
Lodge and soccer field. Large soil berms are located along the eastern and southern
boundaries.
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The site currently operates as a metal recycling facility and scrap metal handling yard. The
property is occupied by several buildings, including a 3,000 sq. ft. office/scalehouse, a 3,000
sq. ft. single family dwelling, a 24,000 sq. ft. metal shop/garage, and 11,000 sq. ft. furnace
building, a 750 sq. ft. press/baler building, a 2,500 sq. ft. small shear building and a 6,500
sq. ft. large shear building. Numerous smaller sheds and outbuildings related to scrap metal
handling operations are also present on the property. Operations performed on the site
include sorting, cutting, shearing, segregation, stockpiling, baling, management and sales of
scrap metal materials. Overhead and subsurface utilities are present at the Site, including
telephone and electric service, storm drains, gas, and water lines.

Potential human receptors on the Site are currently limited to adult employees, and possibly
infrequent visits by children to the house and main office building, on the northern portion of
the Site. No children currently reside on the Site. Access to the Site is restricted by fencing.

DESCRIPTION OF RELEASE AND REASON IRA WAS REQUIRED

On 20 July 1998, a Response Action Outcome (RAO) report for RTN 3-16817 was filed
with the DEP by Sprague Energy following the excavation of contaminated soil from a
release of heat transfer oil on 19 May 1998. The results of confirmatory soil sampling
following remedial removal actions indicated the presence of residual contamination in soils
on the 207 Marston Street property. In a letter and Request for Information (RFI), dated 2
December 1998, DEP indicated that the residual contamination may have been attributable
to other historic releases of oil and hazardous materials, and not exclusively to the release of
heat transfer oil.

An Environmental Site Assessment report was prepared by Baumgartner in August 1998 in
conjunction with the purchase of the property by American. The information contained in
the RAO and August 1998 environmental assessment report indicated that concentrations of
oil and hazardous materials (OHMs) exceeding MCP Reportable Conditions were present on
the property.

The DEP issued a Notice of Responsibility (NOR) & Interim Deadline letter to the former
operator and current site owner of the property on 31 March 1999, and assigned RTN
3-18126. The NOR requested that the former operator (Tombarello Recycling, Inc.) and
then-current site owner (American Recycling, Inc.) prepare an Immediate Response Action
(IRA) Plan to further assess environmental conditions documented in two earlier site
assessment reports prepared for the property.

The Baumgartner Environmental Site Assessment identified PCBs levels of 10.6 mg/kg
{combined concentration of Aroclor 1248 and 1260) and 59 mg/kg (Aroclor 1260) in two
near-surface soil samples located in the vicinity of the large shear ($5-8) and the small shear
(SB-3), respectively. These conditions were interpreted by DEP to constitute a potential
Imminent Hazard Condition as referenced in the NOR. The NOR required that the IRA Plan
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include an Imminent Hazard (IH) Evaluation to assess the presence of detected PCBs at
concentrations greater than 10 parts-per -million (ppm) in potentially accessible soils located
with 500 ft. of residential properties. Elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons, polynuclear
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs) and lead were also detected at Baumgartner soil sampling
locations.

Higgins Environmental Associates, Inc. (HEA), filed a Release Notification Form (RNF) for
RTN 3-18126, and an IRA Plan on behalf of the potentially responsible parties on 21 April
1999. The IRA Plan included the removal of an additional soil stockpile associated with the
heat transfer oil release 3-16817, the collection and analysis of surficial soil samples, and the
resampling and analysis of groundwater from existing monitoring wells for use in conducting
an Imminent Hazard Evaluation. Subsequent Immediate Response Action {IRA) assessment
activities by HEA detected petroleum hydrocarbons, PCBs, PAHs and metals in soils at
concentrations which exceeded applicable MCP RCS-1 Reportable Concentrations (RCs). In
particular, HEA detected 57 mg/kg and 92 mg/kg PCBs (Aroclor 1260} in two samples at the
northeast site corner (SB6-581 and SB6-N1, respectively). The 28 July 1999 HEA IRA
Status Report summarized these results. Identified Imminent Hazard Conditions were
addressed by HEA through erection of a barbed-wire perimeter fence to limit site access by
children.

DESCRIPTION OF IRA ACTIVITIES
Removal of Stockpiled Soil

As described in the previous IRA Status Report dated 28 July 1999 prepared by Higgins
Environmental Associates, Inc. (HEA), approximately 100 cubic yards of stockpiled soil was
removed from the site. The soil had been generated during soil removal activities in October
1998 in the area of the former release of heat transfer oil (RTN 3-16817). The soil was
transported from the Site to the Barre Landfill, Barre, Massachusetts following MCP Bill of
Lading Procedures. HEA conducted laboratory analysis of the stockpiled soil prior to off Site
disposal for PCBs by U.S. EPA Method 8082 and for VOCs by U.S. EPA Method 8260 and
5035. The Bill of Lading documentation for these soils were provided to DEP on 12 July
1999,

Collection and Laboratory Analysis of Surficial Soil

HEA collected discrete surficial soil samples on a grid pattern on 26 April 1999. Focused
collection of surficial soil samples was conducted at previous soil sampling locations and at
ten foot distances to the north, south, east and west of previous sampling locations (Figure 2).
A total of forty five discrete grid samples of soil were collected from depths zero to six inches
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as outlined in the Modified IRA Plan dated 1 June 1999 prepared by HEA. A grid diagram
and field notes are provided in Appendix B. PID headspace screening for VOCs was
conducted on all samples and results were all less than 0.5 parts per million.

HEA collected an additional nineteen discrete soil samples for laboratory analysis on 28 April
1999, The sampling locations were determined based on visual classification of soil and
previous sampling locations where potential Imminent Hazard conditions might be present.
Laboratory analysis included the following:

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) by U.S. EPA Method 8082;

EPHs by MA DEP-specified methods;

Lead and cadmium by U.S. EPA Method 6010;

Volatile organic compounds by U.S. EPA Method 8021B (Halogenated) and
U.S. EPA Method 5035; and

O Volatile petroleum hydrocarbons by MA DEP-specified methods.

goaao

All soil samples were analyzed for PCBs, lead and cadmium. The remaining parameters were
analyzed for select samples chosen by HEA based on previous laboratory results from the
Site. Laboratory data for soil samples are provided in Appendix B. A potential Imminent
Hazard condition was reported for one soil sample {SB6-S51) due to the detection of

57 mg/kg PCBs (Aroclor 1260).

An additional five surficial soil samples were collected by HEA on 2 June 1999 as planned in
the Modified IRA Plan dated 1 June 1999 prepared by HEA and outlined in the TRA Status
Report dated 28 July 1999 prepared by HEA. The samples were collected in the proximate
location of the previous sample location SB6-SS1. One sample (SB6-S82) was collected at the
same location as SB6-SS1 and four additional samples were collected at a distance of ten feet
to the north, south, east, and west of SB6-S51. Results for SB6-N1 indicated 92 mg/kg PCBs
{Aroclor 1260).

Installation of New Monitoring Wells and Groundwater Sampling

Four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4) were to be re-
sampled based on laboratory results of groundwater sampling documented in the
Environmental Site Assessment Report dated August 1998 prepared by Baumgartner &
Associates, Inc. During a site inspection conducted on 23 May 1999, only one well (MW-1)
was located and developed. Three additional monitoring wells (MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7)
were installed 2 June 1999 in approximate locations of the previously existing wells (Figure
2). Monitoring well installation logs are provided in Appendix C. The three new wells were
developed 3 June 1999.

Groundwater sampling was conducted 10 June 1999 by HEA using low flow sampling
techniques. Samples from each well were analyzed for VOCs by U.S. EPA Method 8260B
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and metals: arsenic, chromium (total), and lead by U.S. EPA Method 6010A. One sample
from MW-1 and MW-4 were analyzed for VPHs and EPHs by MA DEP-specified methods.
Laboratory data are provided in Appendix C. Groundwater samples did not exceed RCGW-2
standard concentrations.

Construction of Barbed-Wire Fence

Planned construction of a five-line barbed wire fence around an unfenced portion of the Site
was included in the Modified IRA Plan dated 1 June 1999 prepared by HEA to abate a
potential Imminent Hazard condition. The fence was installed 2 June 1999 and a following
DEP inspection on 21 June 1999 indicated the fence was not properly installed. The fencing
was retrofitted and the IRA Status Report dated 28 July 1999 prepared by HEA documented
that the DEP indicated the modifications were adequate.

IRA INVESTIGATORY AND MONITORING DATA

As discussed above, monitoring data for IRA activities consists of groundwater samples
collected from four monitoring wells and surficial soil samples collected at depths zero to six
inches. The sampling locations are shown on Figure 2. The laboratory data is provided in
Appendices B and C.

REMEDIATION WASTE MANAGEMENT

As discussed above, approximately 100 cubic yards of stockpiled soil was transported from
the Site to the Barre Landfill, Barre, Massachusetts following MCP Bill of Lading
Procedures. Copies of the Bills of Lading were previously provided to DEP.

IRA FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

As presented in the original IRA Plan dated 21 April 1999, and the Modified IRA Plan dated
1 June 1999, the objective of the IRA was to evaluate the potential existence of an Imminent
Hazard condition as defined in the MCP relative to PCB concentrations in surficial soils and
to abate the potential Imminent Hazard if necessary. Based on available information as
described herein, it is the opinion of Haley & Aldrich that the condition which triggered the
potential Imminent Hazard Condition has been abated and therefore the IRA may be
concluded. The reasoning for our conclusions is outlined below:

g Additional surficial soil sampling confirmed the presence of PCBs at greater than
10 mg/kg in some near surface soil samples at the site.
a Construction of a barbed-wire fence along the top of the previously unfenced portion

of the earthen berm was completed and approved by DEP. The construction of this
fencing and connection of this fence to existing perimeter fencing has effectively
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controlled access to the site by children thereby eliminating a potential [mminent
Hazard condition in accordance with 310 CMR 40.0321(2)(b).

g Installation of new monitoring wells and groundwater sampling indicated contaminants
did not exceed RCGW-2 standards.

L.SP OPINION

The required LSP Opinion, seal and signature are provided in Block H of the IRA Transmittal
Form BWSC-105, which is attached to this IRA Completion Report in Appendix A.

If there are any questions, or if you require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact us.

Sincerely yours,
HALEY & ALDRICH, INC.

1. g&/M

Jennifer L. Gllbert
Environmental

Elliot 1. Steirﬁ?érg
Vice President

Enclosures:

Figure 1 - Project Locus

Figure 2 - Site Plan

Appendix A - Copy of BWSC-105

Appendix B - Soil Sampling Grid & Field Notes
Soil Sample Laboratory Data

Appendix C - Monitoring Well Drilling Logs
Groundwater Sample Laboratory Data
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-105
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup
———4 |MMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTION (IRA) o
T TRAN AL FORM o
DEP ST © Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0424 - 40.0427 (Subpart 3 18126
A. RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE LOCATION!
Release Name: American Recycling of Mass., Tnc. d/b/a John C. Tombarello & Sons
{optional)
Street: 207 Marston Street Location Aid: Hoffman Avenue
City/Town: Lawrence ZIP 01843-0000
Code:

@ Check here if a Tier Classification Submittal has been provided to DEP for this Release Tracking Number.

Check here if this location is Adequately Regulated, pursuant to 310 CMR
40.0110-0114.

Specify Program:| | CERCLA | | HSWA Corrective Action D Solid Waste Management D RCRA State Program (21C Facilities)

Related Release Tracking Numbers That This IRA
Addresses:

B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO: {check all that apply)
D Submit an IRA Plan (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, H, |, J and K).

[ ] Check here if this IRA Plan is an update or modification of a previously approved written IRA Pldgaée —
ubmitted:

Submit an imminent Hazard Evaluation {(complete Sections A, B, C, F, H, |, J and K).

Submit an IRA Status Report (compiete Sections A, B, C, E, H, |, J and K).

R

Submit a Request to Terminate an Active Remedial System and/or Terminate a Continuing Response Action(s) Taken to Address an
Imminent Hazard (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, H, |, J and K).

R} Submitan IRA Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, G, H, I, J and K).

You must attach all supporting documentation required for each use of form indicated, including copies of
any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Officials required by 310 CMR 40.1400.

C. RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE CONDITIONS THAT WARRANT

IB&I:tify Media and Receptors Affected: (check alil that : : ¢
apply) [] Ar [] Groundwater [ | Surface Waler | | Sediments [} Soil

D Wettand D Storm Drain D Paved Surface D Private Well D Public Water Supply D Zone 2 D Residence
[} School [ ] Unknown [ | Other Specify

lder:ti;y Conditions That Reguire IRA, Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0412;  {check all that |2r 2 Hour Reporting Condition(s)
apply
[ ] 72 Hour Reporting Condition(s) { ] Substantial Release Migration [ ] Other Condition(s)
Describe Required by NOR dated 31 March 1999; soil impacts could po imminent
-hazard
Identify Oils and Hazardous Materials Released:  (check all that Oils Chlorinated Heavy Metal
apply) Eﬂ Eﬂ Solvents @ oy aslait

@ Others  Specify: PCBs in_soil only

D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS: (ch?c;: all that
apply

Assessment andfor Monitoring Only D Deployment of Absorbent or Cantainment
iy Materials
%4 Eneeu&?;f Contaminaled Sails S‘D’Ot.bP.LL, £25 [] Temporary Covers or Caps
D Re-use, Recycling or Treatment D Bicremediation
(", OnSite (~; OffSite  Est Vol.: cubicyards [ ] Soil vapor
Describe [] Structure Venting System
[] Sre (", OnSite () OffSite EstVol:. . cubicyards [ produc o RAPL
KJ) Landfl ¢} Cover (7)) Disposal Est. Vol.:— 100  cubic yards ] g;g;;;:}:ater Treatment
D Removal of Drums, Tanks or Containers D Air Sparging
Describe D Temporary Water Supplies
' SECTION D IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE.
Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-005, 006, 010 (in part) and 011 Page 1 of 3

Do Not Alter This Form




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-105
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

[l

—_— IMMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTION (IRA) e ity

TRANSMITTAL FORM Eyrsuant to 310 CMR 40.0424 - 40.0427 (Subpart @ i DEEZ__ E

DEP

ppa

D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS (continGed):

D Removal of Other Contaminated Media ;:;‘;gg;ag Evacuation or Relocation of
Specify Type and ; ; ;
Valume: [J Fencing and Sign Posting

] Other Response Actions Describe

[:l Check here if this IRA involves the use of Innovative Technologies (DEP is interested in using this information to aid in creating an
Innovative Technologies Clearinghouse).

Describe =
E. TRANSPORT OF REMEDIATION WASTE: {if Remediation Waste has been sent to an off-site facility, answer the following
; questions)
Name of Barre Landfill
Facility:
Town and Barre, Massachusetts
State:
Quantity of Remediation Waste Transported to 100 cy
Date:

F. IMMINENT HAZARD EVALUATION SUMMARY: (check one of the following)

D Based upon an evaluation, an Imminent Hazard exists in connection with this Release or Threat of Release.

D Based upon an evaluation, an Imminent Hazard does not exist in connection with this Release or Threat of
Release.

D Based upon an evalvation, it is unknown whether an Imminent Hazard exists in connection with this Release or Threat of Release, and
further assessment activities will be undertaken.

D Based upon an evaluation, it is unknown whether an lmminent Hazard exists in connection with this Release or Threat of Release.
However, response actions will address those conditions that could pose an Imminent Hazard.

G. IRA COMPLETION STATEMENT:

D Check here if future response actions addressing this Release or Threat of Release will be conducted as part of the Response Actions
planned for a Site that has already heen Tier Classified under a different Release Tracking Number, or a Site that is idenlified on the
Transition List as described in 310 CMR 40.0600 (i. ., a Transition Site, which includes Sites with approved Waivers). These additional
response actions must cccur according to the deadlines applicable to the earlier Release Tracking Number {i. e., Site |D Number),

State Release Tracking Number {i. e., Site ID Number) of Tier Classified Site or Transition
Site:
If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at the site following submission of the IRA Completion
Statement, you must submit either a Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan or a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, along with the
appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the IRA Complation Statement.

H. LSP OPINION:

| attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that | have personally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all
documents accompanying this submittal. In my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of {i) the standard of care in 309
CMR 4.02(1), (il) the applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3). and {jii) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief,

> if Section B of this form indicales that an Immediate Response Action Plan is being submitied, the response action(s) that is (are} the
subject of this submittal (i) has (have} been developed in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (i)
is {(are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢.
21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (iil} complies{y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal,

> if Section B of this form indicates thal an Imminent Hazard Evaluation is being submilted, this Imminent Hazard Evaluation was developed in
accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, and the assessment activity(ies) undertaken to support this
Imminent Hazard Evaluation complies(y) with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000;

> if Section B of this form indicales that an Immediate Response Status Report is being submilted, the response action(s) that is (are) the
subject of this submittat (i) is (are) being implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (i} is
{are} appropriate and reasonabie to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. €. 21E
and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

> if Section B of this form indicates that an Immediate Response Action Completion Statement or a Request to Terminate an Active
Remedial System and/or Terminate a Continuing Response Action(s} Taken (o Address an Imminent Hazard is being submited, the
response acﬁong) that is (are) the subject of this submittal {i) has (have) been developed and implemented in accordance with the applicable
pravisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response
action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and {iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all
orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal.

SECTION H IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE.

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-005, 006, 010 (in part) and 011 Page 2 of 3
Do Not Alter This Form
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———4 |MMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTION (IRA) el

O TRANSMITTAL FORM | suantio 310 CMR 40,0424 - 40,0427 (Subpart D) @ - 18126

H. LSP Opinion (continued):

| am aware that significant penaities may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, if | submit information which | kn ow to
be false, inaccurate or materially incomplete.

order(s), permit{s) and/or approval(s)

Check here if the Response Action(s) on which this opinion Is based, if any, are {were) subj
visions thereof.

issued by DEP or EPA. If the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifyin

Telephone 617-BBGE-7454 Ext.:

i=AX: I -

optional)

(op / \ =
Signature: /h L -

Date: 75*/6{40 Lé@/ O

|. PERSON UNDERTAKING [RA:

Name of
Organization;
Name of Peter Prinz Title: . President
Contact:
Street: 207 Marston Street
City/Town: Lawrence State MA ZIP Code: 01841-0000 =~
Telephone: 978-682-5%226 .~ Ext: ___ = FAX 978-686-6484
{optional)

D Check here if there has been a change in the person undertaking the IRA.

J. RELATIONSHIP TO RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE OF PERSON UNDERTAKING IRA: (check one)
KJ) RPorPRP Specify () Owner (") Operator () Generator (") Transporter Other RP or PRP:

[:] Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 2)
D Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way {as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, 5. 5(j))

D Any Other Person Undertaking IRA  Specify

Relationship:
K. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON UNDERTAKING iRA:
| Peter Prinz , attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (i) that | have personally examined and

am familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, (ii) that, based on
my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material information contained in this submittal is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete, and (iii) that | am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity
Iega!(lzr responsible for this submittal. I/the persom or entity on whose behalf this submittal is made am/fis aware that there are significant penalties,
including, but not limited tp, possible fines an prisonment, for willfully submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete information.

: ;79/'-//) ,//Z("/{// Tile: . . _President
(signgmre) L. /

For i -‘df/b/a John C. TombarelloDate:
+ (print name of person or entity recorded in Section 1) & Sons

Enter address of the person providing certification, if different from address recorded in Section
'.

By

Street:

City/Town: State __ ZIP Code:
Telephone: Ext. FAX
: {optional)
YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS
INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING
A REQUIRED DEADLINE.
Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-005, 006, 010 (in pant) and 071 Fage 3 of 3

Do Nof Alter This Form




ATTACHMENT H

BWSC-105
LSP OPINION Pagelof I

Response actions subject to any order(s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued by DEP or EPA:

a

Request for Information (RFI) (RTN 3-16817), dated 2 December 1998. The RFI established
an Interim Deadline of 22 January 1999 for providing information relative to environmental
conditions on the property.

Notice of Responsibility (NOR) & Interim Deadline (RTN 3-18126) dated 31 March 1999. The
NOR established an Interim Deadline of 21 April 1999 for preparation of an IRA Plan to
mitigate a potential Imminent Hazard.

Notice of “Interim Deadline” RTN 3-18126, dated 12 July 1999. Issued by DEP to American
Recycling of Mass., Inc., indicating the need to increase the height and clearly delineate the
barbed wire fence.

“Field NOR” RTN 3-18431, dated 21 June 1999. Issued by DEP to American Recycling of
Mass., Inc. to remove drums of oil and sludge from baler/press area and assess potential
releases.

“Administrative Consent Order and Notice of Noncompliance ACOP-NE-009013-123 (ACOP)”
executed between American Recycling of Mass., Inc. d/b/a John C. Tombarello & Sons and the
DEP, dated 14 February 2001.



APPENDIX B

Soil Sampling Grid & Field Notes
Seoil Sample Laboratory Data
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317 EIm Street
emdyerve i
Tel (603) 673-5440
/_ANALYSTS 4 Fax (603) 673-0366

June 18, 1999

Mr. Jonathan Higgins

Higgins Environmental Assoc.
19 Elizabeth St.

Amesbury, MA 01913

Job Name : Lawrence-03014 Lahoratory # : 99060071
Job # : 03014-99 Purchase Order# : 03014-99
Location : Lawrence MA Control # : 28824

Dear Mr. Higgins,

Enclosed please find the laboratory results for the above referenced samples which were received by the
Chemserve sample custodian, under chain of custody control number 28824 on June 8, 1999. Samples
were collected by Jonathan Higgins on June 4, 1999. Any abnormalities to the samples on receipt would be

noted on the enclosed chain of custody document. This report is not valid without a completed Chemserve
chain of custody with the corresponding control number, attached.

All samples analyzed by Chemserve are subjected to quality standards. These standards are either as
stringent or more stringent than those established under 40 CFR Part 136, state certification programs, and
corresponding methodologies. Chemserve has a written QA/QC Procedures Manual which outlines these
standards, and is available, upon request. for your reference. Unless otherwise stated on the Chain of
Custody or within the report. all holding times, preservation techniques, container types, and analytical
methods are analogous with those outlined by the U.S. EPA.

I certify that I have reviewed the above referenced analytical data and state forms, and I have found this
report within compliance with the procedures outlined in the Chemserve QA/QC Procedures Manual.

U7\ -

Ellen Abrams - QA/QC Administrator \\\3,\\\"”'-'””-’f.l.-,,/
\\\\\é"\b\ Lo "~ /’//4'

\‘}\\ Q\/ =
F0O = L T
iw—fN\ /&—4\ \{(5—-’\_ Q ‘J\M g F\:"—‘.‘..‘?.{\"

Jay W. Chrystal -\)resﬁ'\}je{\'{l_\éb()%tory Director ® L- - 1o
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Ghemﬁerve

PCB
EPA METHOD 8082

CUSTOMER: HIGGINS ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES LAB#: 99060071-05

SAMPLE LOCATION: LAWRENCE, MA JOB#: 03014-99

SAMPLE IDENTITY: 03014-SB6-W1 CONTROL#: 28824

DATE SAMPLED: 06/4/99 DATE REC’D: 06/8/99 DATE ANALYZED: 06/15/99

DATE EXTRACTED: 06/10/99 MATRIX: SOLID % TOTAL SOLIDS: 96.6

COMPOUND CONCENTRATION DETECTION LIMIT MULTIPLIER:

BASED ON DRY WEIGHT PQL BASED ON DRY WEIGHT

(UG/KG) (UG/KG) X 345

AROCLOR 1016/1242 BDL 0.1

AROCLOR 1221 BDL 0.2

AROCLOR 1232 BDL 0.1

AROCLOR 1248 BDL 0.1

AROCLOR 1254 BDL 0.1

AROCLOR 1260 BDL

0.1

NOTE: NON-TARGET COMPOUNDS PRESENT
BDL=BELOW DETECTION LIMIT

ANALYZED BY: WN



Ghemﬁerve

PCB
EPA METHOD 8082

CUSTOMER: HIGGINS ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES
SAMPLE LOCATION: LAWRENCE, MA

SAMPLE IDENTITY: 03014-SB6-N1

DATE SAMPLED: 06/4/99 DATE REC’'D: 06/8/99
DATE EXTRACTED: 06/10/99 MATRIX: SOLID
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION
BASED ON DRY WEIGHT
(UG/KG)

AROCLOR 1016/1242 BDL
AROCLOR 1221 BDL
AROCLOR 1232 BDL
AROCLOR 1248 BDL
AROCLOR 1254 BDL
AROCLOR 1260 92,000

BDL=BELOW DETECTION LIMIT

ANALYZED BY: WN

LAB#: 99060071-02

JOB#: 03014-99

CONTROLY#: 28824

DATE ANALYZED: 06/16/99

% TOTAL SOLIDS: 90.7

DETECTION LIMIT MULTIPLIER:
PQL BASED ON DRY WEIGHT
(UG/KG) X 36,700
0.1
0.2
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1



Ghemﬁerve

PCB
EPA METHOD 8082

CUSTOMER: HIGGINS ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES LAB#: 99060071-03

SAMPLE LOCATION: LAWRENCE, MA JOB#: 03014-99

SAMPLE IDENTITY: 03014-SB6-E! CONTROL#: 28824

DATE SAMPLED: 06/4/99 DATE REC'D: 06/8/99 DATE ANALYZED: 06/16/99

DATE EXTRACTED: 06/10/99 MATRIX: SOLID % TOTAL SOLIDS: 94.0

COMPOUND CONCENTRATION DETECTION LIMIT MULTIPLIER:

BASED ON DRY WEIGHT PQL BASED ON DRY WEIGHT

(UG/KG) (UG/KG) X 7,080

AROCLOR 1016/1242 BDL 0.1

AROCLOR 122} EDL 0.2

AROCLOR 1232 BDL 0.1

AROCLOR 1248 BDL 0.1

AROCLOR 1254 BDL 0.1

AROCLOR 1260 3,800

0.1

NOTE: NON-TARGET COMPOUNDS PRESENT
BDL =BELOW DETECTION LIMIT

ANALYZED BY: WN
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COMMONWEALTH COF MASSACHUSETTS

DEPARTMENT OF EHVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIOM
Certified Patameter List Certified Paramcter List
EFFECTIVE DATE: 07/01/%8 EFFECTIVE DATE: 07/01/98
EXPIRATION DATE: Q&/30/%9 EXPIRATION DATE: 06/30/99
M-NIt02] Chemserve M-HHO23 Chemserve
Milford, HH Miltord, MH
HON-FOTABLE WATER HOK-POTABLE WATER
201 >Hcaw:c3 247 Volatile Halecarbons
202 >:nw503< 24B Volatile Aromatics
203 Arsenic 249 Chlordane
204 Beryllium 250 Aldrin
205 Cadmium 251 Dieldrin '
206 Chromium 252 0DD
207 Cobalt 253 DDE
208 Copper 234 0OT
209 Iron 255 Heptachlor
210 Lead 256 Heptachlor Epoxide
. me nm:om:mmm 257 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (water)
ercury 258 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (oil)
213 Molybdenum 5 .
214 Hickel
215 Selenium
216 Silver

218 Thallium
* 220 Vanadium

221 Zinc

222 pH

224 total Dissolved Solids

225 Total Hardness (CaCO03)

226 Calcium

227 Magnesium

228 Sodium

229 Potassium

230 Total Alkalinity

231 Chloride

232 Fluoride
# 233 Sulfate s
* 234 Ammonia-H ]

235 Nitrate-N

236 Kijeldahli-N

237 Orthophosphate

239 Chemical Oxygen Demand

240 Biochemical OGxygen Demand

242 Total Cyanide

243 Non-Filterable Residue

244 Total Residual Chilorine

245 0il and Grease

246 Total Phenolics

* Provisional Certification

Page 1 OF 2 Page 2 GF 2




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIOHN COMMCNWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCHNMENTAL PROTECTIOR

Certified Parameter List
Certified Parameter List

EFFECTIVE DATE: 04/21/99
EFFECTIVE DATE: 11/18/58

EXPIRATION DATE: Q6/30/99
EXPIRATION DATE: 06/30/99

M-NH0Z23 Chemserve

Milford, HH M-HH0231 Chemserve
Milfcrd, HNH
POTABLE WATER
MICROBIOLOGY
102 Arsenic ]
103 Barium il 301 Total Coliform
104 Beryllium i 302 fecal Coliform
105 Cadmium 303 Heterotrophic Plate Count
106 Chromium 304 E-Coli
107 Copper
108 Lead
* 109 Mercury
110 Nickel

111 Selenium
113 Thallium
114 Nitrate-N
115 Nitrite-N
116 Fluocride
117 Sodium
119 Cyanide
120 Turbidity
* 121 Residual Free Chlorine *
i

122 Calcium

123 Total Alkalinity

124 Total Dissolved Solids

128 2,4-D

130 palapon

132 pentachlorophenol

133 Picloram

134 Alachlor

135 Atrazine "
136 Chlerdane i
137 Endrin

138 Hegkachlor

139 Heptachlor Epoxide !
140 Hexachlorobenzene |
141 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
142 Lindane

143 Methoxychlor

144 Simazine

145 Toxaphene

153 Trihalomethanes

154 Volatile Organic Compounds
155 1,2-bDibromoethane

156 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

* Provisional Certification

Page 1 OF 1
® Page 1 OF 1



317 Eim Street
em er ve Milford NH 03055
L _ANALYSTS 4 ks ol e

Fai (603) 673-0366

May 21, 1999

Mr. Jonathan Higgins
Higgins Environmental Assoc.

19 Elizabeth St.

Amesbury, MA 01913

Job Name : 03014-Lawrence Laboratory # : 99040303

Job # ¢ 03014-99 Purchase Order# : 03014-99

Location : Massachusetts Control # : 20122,20123,20124

Dear Mr. Higgins,

Enclosed please find the laboratory results for the above referenced samples which were received by the
Chemserve sample custodian, under chain of custody control number 20122, 20123 & 20124 on April 29,
1999. Samples were collected by Jonathan Higgins on April 28, 1999. Any abnormalities to the samples
on receipt would be noted on the enclosed chain of custedy document. This report is not valid without a
completed Chemserve chain of custody with the corresponding control number, attached.

All samples analyzed by Chemserve are subjected to quality standards. These standards are either as
stringent or more stringent than those established under 40 CFR Part 136, state certification programs, and
corresponding methodologies. Chemserve has a written QA/QC Procedures Manual which outlines these
standards, and is available, upon request, for your reference. Unless otherwise stated on the Chain of

Custody or within the report, all holding times, preservation techniques, container types, and anatytical
methods are analogous with those outlined by the U.S. EPA.

I certify that [ have reviewed the above referenced analytical data and state forms, and I have found this
report within compliance with the procedures outlined in the Chemserve QA/QC Procedures Manual.

W N

LY
Ellen Abram¥W\QA/QC Administrator

Jay W= ¢h - I;resident/Laboratory Director

This refort gdontains 58 pages.



MADEP VPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMATION

Matrix AQ. _x Soil __Sediment __ Other
Containers x_Satisfactory __ Broken __Leaking
Preservation x N/A  _ pH<2 _ pH>2 Comment:
_X_N/A  __ Samples NOT preserved in Methanol or air-tight container

—X_Samples rec'd in Methanol _x_ covering soil __ not covering soil
_Xx_Samples rec'd in air-tight container

mL Methanol / g soil

Temperature _Onlce _x At4C __ Other 10mL / 21.0g
VPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Lab ID: 99040303-01

Client ID: 03014-SB5-SOUTH

Date Collected: |04/28/99

Date Received: [04/29/99

Date Analyzed: 105/11/99

Dilution Factor: [25.0

%Solid 895.1
Range /Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C5-C8 Aliphatics® 1 UGIKG 710
Unadjusted C9-C12 Aliphatics’ 1 UG/IKG <RL
Methyl-tert-butylether 1 UG/KG 480
Benzene 1 UG/KG 130
Toluene 1 UG/KG 40
m- & p- Xylenes 1 UG/KG <RL
o-Xylene 1 UG/KG <RL
Ethylbenzene 1 UG/KG <RL
Naphthalene 1 UG/KG 1,900
C5-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons™? 1 UG/IKG 62
C9-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons'* 1 UGKG <RL
C9-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons' 1 UGIKG <RL
Dibromoflucromethane % Recovery 84%
Toluene-d8 % Recovery 84%
4-Bromofluorcbenzene % Recovery 81%
Surrogate Acceptance Range 70-130%

"Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or internal standards eluting in that range
C5-C8 Aliphalic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target Analytes in that range

C8-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons exclude conc of Target Analytes eluting in that range and conc of C8-C10 Aromatics

Certification

Were all QA/QC procedures required by the VPH method followed? _Xx_Yes __ No Details attached

Were all performance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __Yes _x_No- Details atlached
Sample diluted due to matrix.

Were any significant modifications made to the VPH method, as specified in section 11.37 __No _x_Yes-Details attached

sample analyzed via GC/MS

infonation, thé &rid : i ort 18, to the best of my knowledge and belief, accura7 and complete.

S 9T
Jay W. €hrysta Lzﬂ)owirector Date LR WL |




i B R W

MADEP VPH DATA

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Matrix I__Ag. _x Soil _ Sediment _ Other
Containers _X Satisfactory __ Broken __l.eaking
Preservation Xx NA _ pH<2 _ pH>2 Comment:
x N/A  __ Samples NOT preserved in Methanol or air-tight container
_x_Samples rec'd in Methanol _x _ covering soil __ not covering soil
|_x_Sampies rec'd in air-tight container
mL Methanol / g soil
Temperature _Onlce _x At4C __ Other 10mL / 25.9g
VPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lab ID: 99040303-02
Client ID: 03014-SB5-WEST
Date Collected: |04/28/29
Date Received: [04/29/99
Date Analyzed: 05/11/99
Dilution Factor: {19.9
%Solid 97.1
Range /Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C5-C8 Aliphatics’ 1 UG/KG 87
Unadjusted C9-C12 Aliphatics’ 1 UG/IKG 320
Methyl-tert-butylether 1 UG/KG <RL
Benzene 1 UG/KG <RL
Toluene 1 UG/KG 87
m- & p- Xylenes 1 UG/KG 190
o-Xylene 1 UG/IKG 110
Ethylbenzene 1 UGIKG 50
Naphthalene 1 UG/KG <RL
C5-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons™ 1 UGIKG <RL
C9-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons'* 1 UG/KG <RL
€9-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons' 1 UG/KG <RL
Dibromofluoromethane % Recovery 91%
Toluene-d8 % Recovery 96%
4-Bromofiuorobenzene % Recovery 88%
Surraogate Acceptance Range 70-130%

'Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s} and/or internal standards eluting in that range
“C5-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target Analytes in that range

3C9-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons exclude conc of Target Analytes eluting in that range and conc of C3-C10 Aromatics

Certification

Were all QA/XQC procedures required by the VPH method followed?

_x_Yes ___ No- Details attached

Were all performance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? _ _Yes _x_No- Details attached

Sample diluted due to matrix.

Were any significant modifications made to the VPH method, as specified in section 11.37 __ No _x_ Yes-Details attached

sample analyzed via GC/MS

attestunder the pains and

information, the mﬁ%

Jay W. Chrystél Laboratdry Director

of perjury, that based upon my inquiry of those individuals responsible for obtaining the
iaTEpor is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, accurate a7~omzte.

G I

-+

(12

Date
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MADEP VPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMATION

Matrix —Ag.  _x Soil _ Sediment _ Other
Containers _X _Satisfactory _ Broken __Leaking
Preservation X _NA __pH<2 __pH>2 Comment:
X_N/A  __ Samples NOT preserved in Methanol or air-tight container
-X_Samples rec'd in Methanol _x covering soil __ not covering soil
|_x_Samples rec'd in air-tight container
mL Methanol / g soil
Temperature _.Onice _x At4C __ Other 10mL / 25.7g
VPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lab ID: 99040303-03
Client ID: 03014-SB5-EAST
Date Collected: [04/28/99
Date Received: 04/29/99
Date Analyzed: 05/12/99
Dilution Factor: |[20.7
%Solid 94.2
Range /Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C5-C8 Aliphatics’ 1 UG/KG 58
Unadjusted C9-C12 Aliphatics’ 1 UGIKG 390
Methyl-tert-butylether 1 UG/IKG <RL
Benzene 1 UG/IKG <RL
Toluene 1 UG/IKG 58
m- & p- Xylenes 1 UGIKG 210
o-Xylene 1 UG/KG 140
Ethylbenzene 1 UGIKG 44
Naphthatene 1 UG/KG <RL
C5-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons™? 1 UG/KG <RL
€9-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons™ 1 UG/KG <RL
C9-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons' 1 UGIKG <RL
Dibromofivoromethane % Recovery 84%
Toluene-d8 % Recovery 92%
4-Bromofluorobenzene % Recovery 7%
Surrogate Acceptance Range 70-130%

"Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or internal standards efuting in that range
*cs-c8 Aliphalic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target Analytes in that range

3C9-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons exclude conc of Target Analytes eluting in that range and conc of C3-C10 Aromatics

Certification

Were all QA/QC procedures required by the VPH method followed? _x_Yes __ No- Details attached

Were 2l performance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __Yes _X_No- Details attached
Sample dilited due to matrix.

Were any significant modifications made to the VPH method, as specified in section 11.37 __No _x_Yes-Details attached
sample analyzed via GC/MS

the pains and penalties of perjury, thal based upon my inquiry of those individuals responsible far cbtaining the

tion, théymaterial ¢ i i is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and c7plete.

< [u/97
Jay W. cn@ﬁ‘@h&;ﬂsi v S




MADEP VPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Matrix — Aq. _x Soit __Sediment __ Other
Containers _X Satisfactory __ Broken __ Leaking
Preservation X NA _ pH<2 _ pH>2 Comment:
X N/A  __ Samples NOT preserved in Methanol or air-tight container
_x_Samples rec'd in Methanol _x covering soil __ not covering soil
_X_Samples rec'd in air-tight container
mL Methano! / g soil
Temperature __Onlce _x At4C ___ Other 10ml./ 24 .1g

VPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Lab 1D: 98040303-04

Ciient ID: 03014-SB5-NORTH

Date Collected: |04/28/99

Date Received: 04/29/99

Date Analyzed: 05/12/99

Dilution Factor: |[21.4

%Solid 96.8
Range /Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C5-C8 Aliphatics’ 1 UG/KG 47
Unadjusted C9-C12 Aliphatics’ 1 UG/KG 1,800
Methyl-tert-butylether 1 UG/KG <RL
Benzene 1 UG/KG <RL
Toluene 1 UG/KG 47
m- & p- Xylenes 1 UG/IKG 65
o-Xylene 1 UG/KG 49
Ethylbenzene 1 UG/KG <RL
Naphthalene 1 UG/KG <RL
C5-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons*? 1 UGIKG <RL
C9-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons'? 1 UGIKG 1,700
C9-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons' 1 UGIKG 580
Dibromofluoromethane % Recovery 79%
Toluene-d8 % Recovery 78%
4-Bromofluorobenzene % Recovery 81%
Surrogate Acceptance Range 70-130%

*Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or internal standards eluting in that range
*C5-CB Aliphatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target Analytes in that range

C8-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons exclude conc of Targel Analytes eluting in that range and conc of C9-C10 Aromatics

Certification

Were all QA/QC procedures required by the VPH method followed?

- X

Yes __ No- Details attached

Were all performance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __Yes _x_No- Delails altached

Sample diluted due to matrix.

Were any significant modifications made to the VPH method, as specified in section 11.37 __ No _x_ Yes-Details attached

sample analyzed via GC/MS

information, the matagial co

Jay W. Ghrystal La Wor

ains and penaNes of perjury, that based upon my inquiry of these individuals responsible for obtaining the
this report is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete,

Date

Life




MADEP VPH DATA

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Matrix __Aq. _x Soil _ Sediment __ Other
Containers _x Satisfactory __ Broken __Leaking
Preservation x N/A __pH<2 _ pH»2 Comment:
X _N/A __ Samples NOT preserved in Methano! or air-tight container
|_x_Samples rec'd in Methanol _x_ covering soil __ not covering soil
_x_Samples rec'd in air-tight container
mL Methanol / g soil
Temperature _Onlce _x At4C _  Other 10mL /1 20.1g
VPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lab ID: 99040303-05
Client ID; 03014-F2
Date Collected; [04/28/99
Date Received: 04/29/99
Date Analyzed: [05/12/99
Dilution Factor: (284
%Solid 87.7
Range /Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C5-C8 Aliphatics’ 1 UG/KG 1,800
Unadjusted €9-C12 Aliphatics’ 1 UG/KG 4,600
Methyl-tert-butylether 1 UG/KG 340
Benzene 1 UG/KG 81
Totuene 1 UGIKG 850
m- & p- Xylenes 1 UGIKG 1,100
o-Xylene 1 UG/KG 610
Ethylbenzene 1 UG/IKG 190
Naphthalene 1 UG/KG 1,900
C5-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons'? 1 UG/KG 510
C9-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons™? 1 UG/KG 2,700
C9-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons' 1 UG/KG 8,100
Dibromofluoromethane % Recovery 91%
Toluene-d8 % Recovery 101%
4-Bromofiuorobenzene % Recovery 80%
Surrogate Acceptance Range 70-130%

'Hydrocarbon Range data exciude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or internal standards eluting in that range
’C5-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target Analytes in that range

*C9-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons exclude conc of Target Analytes eluting in that range and conc of C9-C10 Aromatics

Certification

Were all QA/QC procedures required by the VPH method followed? _x_Yes _ No- Details attached

Were all performance/acceptance standards far the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __Yes _x_No- Details attached
Sampie diluted due to matrix.

Were any significant modifications made to the VPH method, as specified in section 11.37 __ No _x_ Yes-Details attached
sample analyzed via GCMS

< 47

Jay W. Chrystdl La orats}y.bﬂ!ect;r Date




MADEP VPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMATION

Matrix —AqQ.  _x_Soil __Sediment — Other
Containers |_x_Satisfactory __ Broken _Leaking
Preservation X N/A - pH<2 _ pH>2 Comment:
X _N/A  __Samples NOT preserved in Methanol or air-tight container
_x_Samples rec'd in Methanol _X_ covering soil __ not covering soil
-X_Samples rec'd in air-tight container
mL Methanol / g soil
Temperature __Onlce _x At 4C:Other 10mL/ 22.5g
VPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lab ID: 99040303-16
Client ID: 03014-F7
Date Collected: |04/28/99
Date Received: |04/29/99
Date Analyzed: |05/12/99
Dilution Factor: [22.7
%Solid 97.7
Range /Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C5-C8 Aliphatics’ 1 UG/KG 65
Unadjusted C9-C12 Aliphatics’ 1 UG/KG 2,500
Methyl-tert-butylether 1 UG/KG <RL
Benzene 1 UG/KG <RI
Toluene 1 UG/KG €5
m- & p- Xylenes 1 UG/IKG 1,400
o-Xylene 1 UG/KG 770
Ethylbenzene 1 UG/KG 280
Naphthalene 1 UG/KG 3,400
C5-C8 Atiphatic Hydrocarbons ™ 1 UG/IKG <RL
€9-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons®® 1 UGIKG <RL
C9-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons' 1 UG/KG 290
Dibromofluoromethane % Recovery 79%
Toluene-d8 % Recovery 89%
4-Bromofluorobenzene % Recovery 80%
Surrogate Acceptance Range 70-130%

"Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or internal standards eluting in that range
¥C5-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target Analytes in that range

*C8-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons exclude cong of Target Analyles eluting in that range and conc of C9-C10 Aromatics

Certification

Were all QA/QC procedures required by the VPH method followed? X _Yes __ No- Details attached

Were all perfermance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __Yes _x_No- Defails attached
Sample diluted due to matrix.

Were any significant modifications made to the VPH method, as specified in section 11.37

sample analyzed via GC/MS

| attest under thepaj

__No _x_Yes-Details attached

ieg of perjury, that based upon my inquiry of those individuals responsible for obtaining the
{ntNis report is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Sl

Jay W. Chrystat Labgratory Dird Qs



MADEP VPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMATION

Matrix — AQ.  _x_Soil __Sediment _ Other
Containers _X_Satisfactory __ Broken __lLeaking
Preservation X NA _ pH<2 _ pH>2 Comment
X N/A  __ Samples NOT preserved in Methanol or air-tight container
_X _Samples rec'd in Methanol —X_ covering soil __ not covering soil
_x_Samples rec'd in air-tight container
mL Methano! / g soil
Temperature _.Onlce x At4C __ Other 10mL /1979
VPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lab ID: 99040303-18
Client ID: 03014-5B6-551
Date Coliected: [04/28/99
Date Received: 04/29/99
Date Analyzed: 05/12/99
Dilution Factor: [27.6
%Solid 91.9
Range /Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C5-C8 Aliphatics’ 1 UG/KG <RL
Unadjusted C9-C12 Aliphatics’ 1 UG/KG <RL
Methyl-tert-butylether 1 UG/KG <RL
Benzene 1 UG/KG <RL
Toluene 1 UG/KG <RL
m- & p- Xylenes 1 UG/KG <RL
o-Xylene 1 UG/KG <RL
Ethytbenzene 1 UG/IKG <RL
Naphthatene 1 UG/KG <RL
C5-C8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons ™ 1 UGIKG <RL
C9-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons™ 1 UG/KG <RL
€9-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons® 1 UG/KG <RL
Dibromofluoromethane % Recovery 82%
Toluene-d8 % Recovery B2%
4-Bromofluorobenzene % Recovery 83%
Surrogate Acceptance Range 70-130%

'Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or internai standards efuting i that range
‘C5-CB Aliphatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target Analytes in that range

*C9-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons exclude conc of Target Analytes eluting in that range and conc of CS-C10 Aromatics

Cenrtification

Were all QA/QC procedures required by the VPH method followed? X _Yes ___No- Details attached

Were all performance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __Yes _x No- Details attached
Sample diluted due to matrix,

Were any significant modifications made to the VPH method, as specified in section 11.37 __ No _x_ Yes-Details attached

sample analyzed via GC/MS

enaities of perjury, that based upon my inguiry of those individuals responsibie for obtaining the

ined in this report is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

= [20/5 0
Jay Wtai\%ﬁh}é{oa Director Date = '/ /




MADEP VPH DATA

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Matrix __AG. _x Soil __ Sediment __ Other
Containers _X_Satisfactory __Broken __Leaking
Preservation X NA _ pH<2 _ pH»>2 Comment:
X_N/A  _ Samples NOT preserved in Methanol or air-tight container
_X_Samples rec'd in Methanol -X_ covering soil __ not covering soil
_X_Samples rec'd in air-tight container
mL Methanol / g soil
Temperature —Onlce _x At4C __ Other 10mL / 19,69
VPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lab ID: 99040303-19
Client ID; 03014-ALL
Date Collected: |04/28/99
Date Received; 04/29/99
Date Analyzed: 05/12/99
Dilution Factoy: [26.4
%Solid 96.8
Range /Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C5-C8 Aliphatics’ 1 UG/KG <RL
Unadjusted €9-C12 Aliphatics’ 1 UG/IKG <RL
Methyi-tert-butylether 1 UG/KG <RL
Benzene 1 UG/KG <RL
Toluene 1 UG/KG <RL
m- & p- Xylenes 1 UG/KG <RL
o-Xylene 1 UG/IKG <RL
Ethylbenzene 1 UG/KG <RL
Naphthalene 1 UG/KG 2,900
C5-C§ Aliphatic Hydrocarbons 1 UG/IKG <RL
C9-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons '~ 1 UG/KG <RL
C8-C10 Aromatic Hydrocarbons’ 1 UG/KG <RL
Dibromofluoromethane % Recovery B7%
Toluene-d8 % Recovery 87%
4-Bromofluorobenzene % Recovery 81%
Surrogate Acceptance Range 70-130%

"Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or internal standards eluting in that range
*C5.c8 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target Analytes in that range

’C8-C12 Aliphatic Hydrocarbans excfude conc of Target Analytes eluting in that range and conc of C3-C10 Aromatics

Certification
Were all QA/QC procedures required by the VPH methed followed? _x_Yes __ No- Details attached

Were all performance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __Yes _x _No- Details attached
Sample diluted due to matrix,

Were any significant modifications made to the VPH method, as specified in section 11.37 _ No _x_ Yes-Details attached
sample anglyzed via GC/MS

| penalties of perjury, that based upon my inquiry of those individuals responsible for obtaining the
N gined in this report is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, a7urate and complete.

Sy

Jay WA Chrystal Lat?gratc}ry Director Date




MADEP EPH DATA

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Matrix — Aq.  _x Soil __ Sediment __ Other
Containers _X Satisfactory __Broken _ Leaking
Preservation X NA _ pH<2 _pH>2 Comment
Temperature _Onlce _x At4C __ Other
Extraction Method [Water: Soil: Sonication
EPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lab ID: 89040303-01
Client 1D: 03014-5B5-SOUTH
Date Collected: |[04/28/99
Date Received: [04/29/99
Date Extracted: |05/05/99
Date Analyzed: 05/10/99
Bilution Factor: [140
%Solid 95.1
Range Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C11-C22 Aromatics’ 10 |UGIKG 120,000
Naphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
Diesel |2-Methylnaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
PAH Phenanthrene 10 UG/KG 15,000
Analytes |Acenaphthene 10 UG/KG 2,800
Acenaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
Anthracene 10 UG/KG 6,200
Benzo(a)Anthracene 10 UG/KG 7,600
Other Benzo(a)Pyrene 10 UG/KG 8,900
Target |Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 10 UGIKG 12,000
Analytes |Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene 10 UG/KG 7,600
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 8,000
Chrysene 10 UGIKG 11,000
Dibenzo{a,h)Anthracene 10 UG/KG <RL
Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 18,000
Fluorene 10 UG/IKG 3,700
Ideno(1,2,3cd}Pyrene 10 UG/KG 5,900
Pyrene 10 UG/KG 16,000
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons’ 10 UG/KG <RL
C18-C36 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons® 10 UG/KG 770,000
C€11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons'? 10 UGIKG <RL
Chloro-octadecane % Recovery 54%
o-Terphenyl % Recovery 30%*
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%
2-Fluorobiphenyl % Recovery 38%"*
2-Bromonaphthalene % Recovery 46%
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%

"Hydrocarban Range data exclude concentrations of any surregate(s) andfor internal standards eluding in that range

2C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target PAH Analytes

Certification

Were all QA/QC procedures required by the EPH method followed? _% Yes _ _No- Details attached

Were all perfarmance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __ Yes _¥_No- Details attached
sample refractionat probable matrix interference surrogates outside acceptance limits

yde to the EPH method, as specified in section 11.37 — No _x_ Yes-Details attached

)

information, Yhe ‘ i§ report is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, /accurate and complete.
‘ ] S [Filn
Jay W, Chrys\ﬂ.jboratory Director Date




MADEP EPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMATION

Matrix —-Aq. _x_Soil _ Sediment __ Other
Containers X _Satisfactory __ Broken _ Leaking
Preservation X NA _ pH<2 __pH»2 Comment:
Temperature __Onlce _x At4C __ Cther
Extraction Method |Water: Sail; Sonication
EPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
LabiD: 99040303-02
Ciient ID: 03014-SB5-WEST
Date Coliected: |04/28/39
Date Received: [04/29/99
Date Extracted: |05/05/99
Date Analyzed: 05/14/99
Dilution Factor: [1370
%Solid 97 1
Range /Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C41-C22 Aromatics' 10 UGIKG 72,000
Naphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
Diesel {2-Methylnaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
PAH Phenanthrene 10 UG/KG <RL
Analytes |Acenaphthene 10 UG/KG <RL
Acenaphthalene 10 UG/IKG <RL
Anthracene 10 UGIKG <RL
Benzo(a)Anthracene 10 UG/IKG <RL
Other Benzola)Pyrene 10 UGIKG <RL
Target |Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 10 UGIKG <RL
Analytes |Benzo(g,h,j)Perylene 10 UG/IKG <RL
Benzo{k)Fluoranthene 10 UGIKG <RL
Chrysene 10 UG/KG 21,000
Dibenzo{a,h)Anthracene 10 UG/KG <RL
Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 26,000
Fluorene 10 UG/KG <RL
Idenof{1,2,3-cd)Pyrene 10 UGIKG <RL
Pyrene 10 UG/KG 25,000
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons' 10 UGIKG <RL
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons' 10 UG/IKG 5,000,000
C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons'? 10 |uGIKG <RL
Chioro-octadecane % Recovery
o-Terphenyl % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%
2-Fluorobiphenyl % Recovery
2-Bromonaphthalene % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%

'Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s} and/or internal standards eluting in that range

1C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target PAH Anatytes

Certification

Were all QA/QC procedures required by the EPH miethod followed? _x_Yes ___ No- Details attached

Were all performance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __ Yes _x_No- Details attached
surrogates diluted below detection

Were a

¥ sighificant modifications made to the EPH method, as specified in section 11.37 . No _x Yes-Details attached

perjury, that based upon my inquiry of those individuals responsible for obtaining the
isgreport is, to the best of my knowledgae and belief, a;curate and complets.

W7
Jay w. W\a&ﬁfow Director Date {




MADEP EPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Matrix l__Aq. _x Soil __Sediment __ Other
Containers _x_Satisfactory __ Broken __ Leaking
Preservation X N/A __pH<2 _ pH>2 Comment:
Temperature _Onlce _x At4C _  Other
Extraction Method |Water: Soil: Sonication
EPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
LabiD: 99040303-03
Client ID: 03014-SB5-EAST
Date Collected: |04/28/99
Date Received: |[04/29/99
Date Extracted: |05/05/99
Date Analyzed: |05/11/99
Dilution Factor: [141
%Solid 942
Range /Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C11-C22 Aromatics’ 10 UG/IKG 710,000
Naphthalene 10 UGIKG <RL
Diesel |2-Methylnaphthalene 10 UG/IKG <RL
PAH Phenanthrene 10 UG/IKG 5,200
Analytes |Acenaphthene 10 UG/IKG <RL
Acenaphthalene 10 UGIKG <RL
Anthracene 10 UG/IKG 1,700
Benzo(a)Anthracene 10 UGIKG 5,900
Other Benzo(a)Pyrene 10 UGIKG 7,000
Target |[Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 10 UGIKG 13,000
Analytes |Benzo{g,h,i)Perylene 10 UG/IKG 9,500
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 10 UGIKG 9,900
Chrysene 10 UG/KG 9600
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene 10 UGIKG <RL
Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 12,000
Fluorene 10 UGIKG <RL
Ideno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene 10 UGIKG 7,100
Pyrene 10 UG/KG 12,000
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons' 10 {UGIKG <RL
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons' 10 UGIKG 2,700,000
C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons'# 10 UGIKG §20,000
Chloro-octadecane % Recovery 77%
o-Terphenyl % Recovery 238%"
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%
2-Fluorobiphenyl % Recovery 142%*
2-Bromonaphthalene % Recovery 74%
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%

"Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or intetnal standards eluting in that range
2C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target PAH Analytes

Certification
Were ali QA/QC procedures required by the EPH methoed followed? _x_Yes ___ No- Details attached
Were all performancefacceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? _ Yes _x_No- Details attached
sample refractionated probable matrix interference, surrogates outside acceptance limits
Were any significant modifications made to the EPH method, as specified in section 11.37 __ No _x_ Yes-Details attached
sample analyzed via GC/MS
| attest undetthe paj

penalties of perjury, that based upon my inquiry of those individuals respensible for obtaining the
tained in this report is, to the best of my knowledge and be )glr?ccurale and complete.

Jay W. Ci/jw)ratory Director Date

information, the t ]




MADEP EPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMAYION
Matrix . —Aq.  _x Soil __Sediment __ Other
Containers " | x_Satisfactory __ Broken __Leaking
Preservation X NA _ pH<2 _ pH>2 Comment:
Temperature _Onice _x At4C __ Other
Extraction Method |Water: Soil: Sonication
EPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lab ID: 99040303-04
Client ID: 03014-SBS-NORTH
Date Coliected: |04/28/99
Date Received: |04/29/99
Date Extracted: [05/05/99
Date Analyzed: [05/10/99
Dilution Factor: |344
%Solid 56.8
Range fTarget Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C11-C22 Aromatics' 10 UGIKG 150,000
Naphthalene 10 UG/IKG <RL
Diesel |2-Methylnaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
PAH Phenanthrene 10 UG/KG 13,000
Analytes |Acenaphthene 10 UG/KG <RL
Acenaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
Anthracene 10 UG/KG <RL
Benzo{a)Anthracene 10 UG/KG 10,000
Other Benzo(a)Pyrene 10 UG/KG 11,000
Target [Benzo{b)Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 15.000
Analytes [Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene 10 UG/KG 12,000
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 10 UG/IKG 11,000
Chrysene 10 UG/IKG 18,000
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene 10 UG/IKG <RL
Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 24,000
Fluorene 10 UG/KG <RL
Ideno(1,2,3<d)Pyrene 10 UG/KG 9,100
Pyrene 10 UG/KG 23,000
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons’® 10 UGIKG 2,000,000
€19-C36 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons® 10 UG/KG 6,600,000
C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons ™ 10 |UG/KG <RL
Chioro-octadecane % Recovery
o-Terphenyl % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%
2-Fluorobiphenyl % Recovery
2-Bromonaphthalene % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%

"Hydrocarbon Range data exciude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/er internal standards eluting in that range

’C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target PAH Analytes

Certification

Were all QA/QC procedures required by the EPH method followed? x Yes ___ No- Details attached

Were all performance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __Yes _x_No- Details attached
surrogates diluted below detection

Were any significant modifications made to the EPH methed, as specified in section 11.3? __ No _x_ Yes-Details attached

sample analyzed via GC/MS
anies of perjury, that based upon my inquiry of those individuals responsible for obtaining the

| attest under the pains akd -\
informa tn% 'ﬁ din this report is, to the best of my knowledge and belle,(,?(;fj and complete.

Jay W, ChQstﬂ Laboratory f)lrector Date




MADEP EPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMATION

Matrix - Aq.  _x Soil _ Sediment __ Other
Containers _x Satisfactory __ Broken ___Leaking
Preservation X NA _ pH<2 __ pH>2 Comment;
Temnperature _Onlece _x At4C __ Other
Extraction Method |Water: Soil: Sonication
EPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
LabID: 99040303-05
Client ID: 03014-F2
Date Collected: |04/28/99
Date Received: {04/29/99
Date Extracted: {05/05/99
Date Analyzed: |05/14/99
Dilution Factor: |3800
%Solid 87.7
Range fTarget Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C11-C22 Aromatics’ 10 UGIKG <RL
Naphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
Diesel 2-Methylnaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
PAH Phenanthrene 10 UG/KG <RL
Analytes {Acenaphthene 10 UG/KG <RL
Acenaphthalene 10 UG/IKG <RL
Anthracene 10 UG/KG <RL
Benzo{a}Anthracene 10 UG/KG <RL
Other Benzo{a}Pyrene 10 UG/KG <RL
Target |Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG <RL
Analytes |Benzo{g,h,i}Perylene 10 UG/KG <RL
Benzo(k)jFluoranthene 10 UG/KG <RL
Chrysene 10 UG/KG <RL
Bibenzo(a,h)Anthracene 10 UG/KG <RL
Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG <RL
Fluorene 10 UG/KG <RL
Ildeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene 10 UG/KG <RL
Pyrene 10 UG/KG <RL
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons® 10 UG/KG 2,400,000
C18-C36 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons® 10 UG/IKG 23,800,000
C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons'* 10 |UG/KG <RL
Chloro-octadecane % Recovery
o-Terphenyl % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%
2-Fluorobiphenyl % Recovery
2-Bromonaphthalene % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%

"Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or internal standards eluting in that range

1£11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target PAH Analytes

Certification
Were all QA/QC procedures required by the EPH method followed? _x Yes ___ No- Details attached
Were all performancefacceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __Yes _x_No- Details attached
surrogates diluted below detection
Were any significant modifications made to the EPH method, as specified in section 11.37 _ No _x_ Yes-Details attached
sample analyzey via GC/MS

| attest ynder the pa

mlor
[

Jay W. %ys?l‘l{aborat&yfblrector Date

ehalties of perjury, that based upon my inquiry of those individuals responsible for obtaining the
ird in this report is, to the best of my knowiedge and behel%té/ra:e a/g complete,




MADEP EPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Matrix |Agq. _x Soil _Sediment __ Other
Containers _x Satisfactory __ Broken _ lLeaking
Preservation X NA _ pH<2 _ pH»2 Comment
Temperature _Onice _x At4C __ Other
Extraction Method [Water: Soil: Sonication
EPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lah ID: 99040303-06
Client ID: 03014-SS8
Date Coilected: [04/28/93
Date Received: [04/29/99
Date Extracted: |05/05/99
Date Analyzed: 05/11/99
Dilution Factor: [139
%Solid 96.0
Range [Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C11-C22 Arosmatics’ 10 UGIKG 99,000
Naphthalene 10 UG/IKG <RL
Diesel |2-Methylnaphthalene 10 UGIKG <RL
PAH Phenanthrene 10 UGIKG 8,500
Analytes [Acenaphthene 10 UGIKG <RL
Acenaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
Anthracene 10 UGIKG 3,500
Benzo(a)Anthracene 10 UG/KG 5,000
Other Benzo(a)Pyrene 10 UG/KG 9,100
Target |Benzo{b)Fluoranthene 10 UG/IKG 9,300
Analytes |Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene 10 UG/KG 13,000
Berzo(k)Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 8,100
Chrysene 10 UGIKG 12,000
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene 10 UG/IKG <RL
Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 15,000
Filuorene 10 UG/KG 1,800
Ideno(1,2,3cd)Pyrene 10 UG/KG <RL
Pyrene 10 UG/KG 14,000
C39-C18 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons' 10 UG/KG <RL
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons' 10 UG/KG 1,350,000
C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons ' 10 |UGKG <RL
Chloro-octadecane % Recovery 42%
o-Terphenyl % Recovery 130%
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%
2-Fluorobiphenyl % Recovery 86%
2-Bromonaphthalene % Recovery 62%
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%

"Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or internal standards eluting in that range

2C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target PAH Analytes

Certification
Were all QA/QC procedures required by the EPH method followed? _x_Yes ___ No- Details attached
Were all performance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? _x_Yes __ No- Details attached

Were any significant medifications made to the EPH methed, as specified in section 11.37 ___No _x Yes-Details attached

rt is, to the best of my knowledge and belie!, accurp and complete.
: S (G¢

A 8 L3 ‘
Jay W. Cheydtal aab&{no\r{bq’é@mr Date




MADEP EPH DATA

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Matrix _ —Agq.  _x Soil __Sediment __ Other
Containers _X Satisfactory __ Broken __Leaking
Preservation X N/A _ pH<2 _ pH>2 Comment:
Temperature _Onice _x At4C _  Other
Extraction Method (Water: Soil: Sonication
EPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lab ID; 99040303-08
Client ID: 03014-SS8-WEST
Date Collected: [04/28/99
Date Received: 04/29/99
Date Extracted: |[05/05/99
Date Analyzed: {05/11/99
Dilution Factor: (349
%Solid 954
Range fTarget Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C11-C22 Aromatics’ 10 UG/KG 470,000
Naphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
Diesel [2-Methylnaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
PAH Phenanthrene 10 UGIKG 32,000
Analytes |Acenaphthene 10 UG/KG <RL
Acenaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
Anthracene 10 UG/KG 14,000
Benzo{a)Anthracene 10 UG/KG 24,000
Other Benzo(a)Pyrene 10 UG/KG 44 000
Target |Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 40,000
Analytes |Benzo{g,h,i)Perylene 10 UG/KG 51,000
Benzo{k)Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 34,000
Chrysene 10 UG/IKG 51,000
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene 10 UG/KG <RL
Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 68,000
Fluorene 10 UG/KG <RL
Ideno{1,2,3-cd)Pyrene 10 UG/KG 42,000
Pyrene 10 UG/KG 69,000
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons'® 10 UG/KG 1,200,000
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons' 10 UG/KG 8,900,000
C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons' 10 UG/KG <RL
Chloro-octadecane % Recovery
o-Terphenyl % Recovery
Surrcgate Acceptance Range 40-140%
2-Fluorobiphenyl % Recovery
2-Bromonaphthalene % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%

"Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or internal standards eluting in that range
%211-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target PAH Analytes

Certification
Were all QA/QC procedures required by the EPH method followed? _x Yes ___No- Details attached

Were all performance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? Yes _x_No- Details attached
surrogates diluted below detection

es of perjury, that based upon my inquiry of those individuals responsible for oblaining the

Were any significant modificatjons made to the EPH method, as specified in section 11 37 __No _x_Yes-Details attached
eport is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, accurpte and complete.
S,
AUTT
1

( sample analyzaed Wa GC/MS
| attest u%pa' =aid od
information)the Ynaten$ Sorks
SN g
Jay W. CWrector Date J




MADEP EPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Matrix ___Agq. _x_Soil __Sediment __ Other
Containers _Xx Satisfactory __ Broken __ Leaking
Preservation x NiA  _ pH<2 _ pH»2 Comment:
Temperature _Onlce _x At4C ___ Other
Extraction Method |Water: Soil: Sonication
EPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lab ID: 99040303-15
Client ID: 03014-857-SOUTH
Date Collected: [04/28/99
Date Received: |04/29/99
Date Extracted: |05/05/99
Date Analyzed: |05/11/99
Dilution Factor: |705.0
%Solid 945
Range Target Analyte Ri. Units
Unadjusted €11-C22 Aromatics’ 10 UG/KG 780,000
Naphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
Diesel |2-Methylnaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
PAH Phenanthrene 10 UG/KG 72,000
Analytes |Acenaphthene 10 UG/KG <RL
Acenaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
Anthracene 10 UG/KG 35,000
Benzo{a)Anthracene 10 UG/KG 72,000
Other Benzo{a)Pyrene 10 UG/KG 38,000
Target |Benzo{b)Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 61,000
Analytes |Benzo{g,h,i)Perylene 10 UG/KG 69,000
Benzo{k)Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 53,000
Chrysene 10 UG/KG 84,000
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene 10 UG/KG <RL
Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 120,000
Fluorene 10 UG/KG <RL
ldeno(t,2,3cd)Pyrene 10 UG/KG 52,000
Pyrene 10 UGIKG 120,000
C38-C18 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons' 10 UG/IKG 1,100,000
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons® 10 UG/KG 8,800,000
C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons™ 10 UG/KG <RL
Chioro-octadecane % Recovery
o-Terphenyl % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%
2-Fluorobiphenyl % Recovery
2-Bromonaphthalene % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%

"Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or intemal standards eluting in that range

C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target PAH Analytes

Certification

Were all QAQC procedures required by the EPH method followed? X Yes ___No- Details attached

Were all performance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __Yes _x No- Details attached
surrogates diluted below detection

Were any significant modifications made to the EPH method, as specified in section 11.37 __ No _x _Yes-Details attached

via GC/MS

tties of perjury, that based upon my inquiry of those individuals responsible for oblaining the

in this report is, to the best of my knowledge and belief rate oplete.
szl
Fd '. *
Jay W, ‘Qhr)/stal M&’éibwairector Date .




MADEP EPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Matrix —Agq.  _x Soil _ Sediment _ Other
Containers _Xx_Satisfactory __ Broken __Leaking
Preservation X N/A  __ pH<2 _ pH>2 Comment:
Temperature _Onlce _x At4C __ Other
Extraction Method |Water: Soil: Sonication
EPH ANALYTICAL RESLULTS
Lab iD: 89040303-16
Client ID: 03014-F7
Date Collected: [04/28/99
Date Received: {04/29/99
Date Extracted: [05/05/99
Date Analyzed: 05/11/99
Dilution Factor: |341
%Solid 97.7
Range /Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C11-C22 Aromatics’ 10 |UGIKG 500,000
Naphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
Diesel |2-Methylnaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
PAH Phenanthrene 10 UG/KG 67,000
Analytes [Acenaphthene 10 UG/IKG 6,200
Acenaphthalene 10 UGIKG <RL
Anthracene 10 UG/KG 19,000
Benzo(a)Anthracene 10 UG/KG 25,000
Other Benzo(a)Pyrene 10 UG/KG 26,000
Target |Benzo{b)Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 32,000
Analytes |Benzo{g,h,i)Perylene 10 UG/KG 46,000
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 22,000
Chrysene 10 UG/KG 51,000
Dibenzo(ah)Anthracene 10 UG/IKG <RL
Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 87,000
Fluorene 10 UG/KG 9,800
Ideno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene 10 UG/KG 39,000
Pyrene 10 UG/KG 71,000
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons' 10 UG/KG 550,000
C18-C36 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons' 10 UG/KG 5,500,000
€11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons ™ 10  |UGKG <RL
Chloro-octadecane % Recovery
o-Terphenyl % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%
2-Fluorobiphenyl! % Recovery
2-Bromonaphthalene % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%

'Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or internal standards eluting in that range

2C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target PAH Analytes

Certification

Were all QA/QC procedures required by the EPH method followed? _x_Yes ___ No- Details attached

Were all performancefacceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __Yes _x_No- Details attached
surrogates diluted below detection

Were any significant modifications, made to the EPH method, as specified in section 11.37 __ No _x_ Yes-Details attached

| attest binder the parsa :
information, the materld'\donfk:
K W\ \ _

{
Jay W. Chrystal LaﬁorSfory igc}%{ Date ! L

thys report is, to the besl of my knowledge and betref- adcurate an con(ﬁiplete




MADEP EPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Matrix _Ad.  _x Soil _ Sedment _ Other
Containers _Xx Satisfactory __ Broken _ Leaking
Preservation x N/A  __pH<2 _ pH>2 Comment:
Temperature _Onlce _x At4C __ Other
Extraction Method |Water: Soil: Sonication
EPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lab 1D: 99040303-17
Client ID: 03014-5B2-851
Date Collected: [04/28/99
Date Received: |04/29/99
Date Extracted: |[05/05/99
Date Analyzed: |05/11/99
Dilution Factor: |345
%Solid 96.5
Range /Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C11-C22 Aromatics’ 10 UG/KG 39,000
Naphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
Dieset |2-Methylnaphthalene 10 UG/IKG <RL
PAH Phenanthrene 10 UG/IKG 6,000
Analytes |Acenaphthene 10 UGIKG <RL
Acenaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
Anthracene 10 UG/IKG <RL
Benzo{a)Anthracene 10 UG/KG <RL
Other Benzo(a)Pyrene 10 UG/IKG <RL
Target |Benzo{b)Fluoranthene 10 UGIKG 4,700
Analytes |Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene 10 UGIKG <RL
Benzo(k)Flusoranthene 10 UGIKG 5,100
Chrysene 10 UG/IKG 7,300
Dibenzo{a,h)Anthracene 10 UG/KG <RL
Flucoranthene 10 UG/KG 8.200
Fluorene 10 UG/KG <RL
ldeno(1,2,3cd)Pyrene 10 UG/KG <RL
Pyrene 10 UGIKG 7,400
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons' 10 UG/KG <RL
€19-C36 Aliphatic I-Iydrocarbons1 10 UG/IKG 1,900,000
C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons'? 10 UG/KG <RL
Chloro-octadecane % Recovery
o-Terphenyt % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%
2-Fluorobiphenyl % Recove-;y
2-Bromonaphthalene % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%

*Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or internal standards eluting in that range
2C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target PAH Analytes

Certification .

Were all QA/QC procedures required by the EPH method followed? .X Yes _ No- Details attached

Were all performance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? _ Yes _x_No- Details attached
surrogates diluted below detection

€ any significant modifi

dions made to the EPH method, as specified in section 11.37 _ No _x_ Yes-Details attached

| aftest unier
\lnformalion.

3 ?-_ fendjties of perjury, that based upon my inquiry of those individuals responsible for obtaining the
\\

“‘i\\ ell.in this report is. to the best of my knowledge and bqléatrf;:zuz%nd complete.
Jay W Ch}ystalmory\b‘i'rector Date )

Y




MADEP EPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Matrix ——Aq.  _x Soil __ Sediment ____Other
Containers X Safisfactory __ Broken _ Leaking
Preservation X N/A __ pH<2 _ pH>2 Comment
Temperature _Onlce _x At4C __ Other
Extraction Method [Water: Soil; Sonication
EPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lab ID: 89040303-18
Client ID: 03014-5B6-551
Date Collected:  [04/28/99
Date Received:  [04/29/99
Date Extracted: [05/05/99
Date Analyzed: [05/11/99
Dilution Factor: 362
Y%Solid 919
Range /Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C11-C22 Aromatics' 10 UG/KG 450,000
Naphthalene 10 UG/KG 4,600
Diesel |2-Methylnaphthalene 10 UG/IKG <RL
PAH Phenanthrene 10 UG/KG 62,000
Analytes |Acenaphthene 10 UGIKG 7,800
Acenaphthalene 10 UG/IKG <RL
Anthracene 10 UG/KG 15,000
Benzo(a)Anthracene 10 UGKG 24,000
Other Benzo{a)Pyrene 10 UG/KG 26,000
Target |Benzo{b)Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 32,000
Analytes |Benzo{g,h,i}Perylene 10 UG/KG 51,000
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 24,000
Chrysene 10 UG/KG 45,000
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene 10 UGIKG <RL
Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 61,000
Fluorene 10 UG/KG 11,000
Ideno(1,2,3cd}Pyrene 10 UG/KG 37,000
Pyrene 10 UG/KG 50,000
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons' 10 UG/KG <RL
C13-C36 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons' 10 UG/KG 1,300,000
C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons'? 10 UG/KG <RL
Chloro-octadecane % Recovery
o-Terphenyl % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%
2-Fluorobiphenyl % Recovery
2-Bromonaphthalene % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%

'Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or intemal standards etuting in that range

‘11022 Aromatic Hydrocarbons exciude the concentration of Targel PAH Analytes

Certification

Were alf QA/QC procedures required by the EPH methed followed? _X Yes ___ No- Details attached

Were all performance/acceptanice standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __Yes _x_No- Details attached
surrogates diiuted below detection

Were any significant modifications made to the EPH method, as specified in section 11.37 __ No _x_ Yes-Details attached
mple analyzed via

| attest bnder thi, pains and rjury, that based upon my inquiry of those individuals responsible for obtaining the
information, \Qe matena

eport is, to the best of my knowledge and belie'l,/a:(éif!e/q? mplete.
A > ?o

Jay W, ChFﬁitaI Il‘_gaborato irectdr Date :

s




MADEP EPH DATA
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Matrix —_Aq.  _x Soil _ Sediment __ Other
Containers _Xx Satisfactory __ Broken __Leaking
Preservation X NA _ pH<2 _ pH>2 Comment:
Temperature _Onlce _x At4C __ Other
Extraction Method |Water: Soil; Sonication
EPH ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lab ID: 99040303-19
Client ID: 03014-ALL
Date Collected: |04/28/99
Date Received: |04/29/99
Date Extracted; |[05/05/99
Date Analyzed: |[05/12/99
Dilution Factor: |344
%3olid 96.8
Range /Target Analyte RL Units
Unadjusted C11-C22 Aromatics’ 10 UG/KG 100,000
Naphthalene 10 UGIKG <RL
Diesel |2-Methylnaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
PAH Phenanthrene 10 UG/KG 13,000
Analytes |Acenaphthene 10 UG/KG <RL
Acenaphthalene 10 UG/KG <RL
Anthracene 10 UG/IKG 3,700
Benzo{a)Anthracene 10 UGIKG 7,700
Other Benzo{a)Pyrene 10 UG/KG 10,000
Target |Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 10 UG/KG 9,600
Analytes |Benzo{g,h,i)Perylene 10 UG/KG <RL
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 10 UG/IKG 9,300
Chrysene 10 UG/KG 15,000
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene 10 UG/KG <RL
Fluoranthene 10 UG/IKG 18,000
Fiuorene 10 UGIKG <RL
ldeno(1,2,3-cd}Pyrene 10 UG/IKG <RL
Pyrene 10 UG/KG 16,000
€9-C18 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons® 10 UG/KG <RL
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hydrocarbons' 10 UG/KG 700,000
C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons'? 10 UG/IKG <RL
Chloro-octadecane % Recovery
o-Terphenyl % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%
2-Fluorobiphenyl % Recovery
2-Bromonaphthalene % Recovery
Surrogate Acceptance Range 40-140%

'Hydrocarbon Range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate(s) and/or internal standards eluting in that range

*C11-C22 Aromatic Hydrocarbons exclude the concentration of Target PAH Analytes

Certification
Were alt QA/QC procedures required by the EPH method followed? _Xx.Yes __ No- Delails attached

Were all performance/acceptance standards for the required QA/QC procedures Achieved? __Yes _x_No- Details attached
surrogates diluted below detection

Were any significant modifictions made to the EPH method, as specified in section 11,37 — No _x_Yes-Details attached

e of s .
Myl in this report is, to the best of my knowledge and beliet, accupate a t/c lete.
W /;z ( ‘?)’
. T 2 : - T " ’f |

Jay WfChwstajLaboratoryvbl}Ector Date




l Chemgerve

l Higgins Environmental Associates
Project Name: 03014-Lawrence Group#: 99040303
Project #: 03014-99 Chain of Custody ID: 20123,20122.20124
l Collection Site: Massachusetts DATE SAMPLED: 4/28/999
UNIT OF DATE DETECTION
l METHOD # ANALYTE RESULTS MEASURE COMPLETED LIMIT (PQL) ANALYST
SAMPLE#: 99040303-01
Higgins Environmental Associates ID: 03014-SB5-South
l 6010A Cadmium 0.59 mg/Kg 5/3/1999 0.50 mg/Kg PF
6010A Lead 100. mg/Kg 5/ 3/1999 2.5mg/Kg PF
I SW 3051 Digestion N/A 4/30/1999 N/A DR
l SAMPLE#: 99040303-02
Higgins Environmental Associates 1D: 03014-SB5-West
l 6010A Cadmium 54 mg/Kg 573/1999 0.50 mg/Kg PF
6010A Lead 670. mg/Kg 5/3/1999 25 me/Kg PF
l SW 3051 Digestion N/A 4/30/1999 N/A DR
SAMPLE#: 99040303-03
Higgins Environmental Associates ID; 03014-SB5-East
6010A Cadmium 5.45 mg/Kg 5/3/1999 0.50mg/Kg PF
I 6010A Lead 980. mg/Kg 5/3/1999 25. mg/Kg PF
I SW 3051 Digestion N/A 4/30/1999 N/A DR
SAMPLE#: 99040303-04
Higgins Environmental Associates ID: 03014-SB5-North
6010A Cadmium 6.6 mg/Kg 5/10/1999 0.50 mg/Kg PF
I 6010A Lead 550. mg/Kg 5/10/1999 2.5 mg/Kg PF
SW 3051 Digestion N/A 4/30/1999 N/A DR
l SAMPLE#: 99040303-05
Higgins Environmental Associates ID: 03014-F2
l 6010A Cadmium 6.4 mg/Kg 3/10/1999 0.50 mg/Kg PF
6010A Lead 610. mg/Kg 5/10/1999 2.5 mg/Kg PF
I SW 30351 Digestion N/A 4/30/1999 N/A DR



MlChemgGerve

Higgins Environmental Associates

Project Name: 03014-Lawrence
Project #: 03014-99

Group#: 99040303

DETECTION
LIMIT (PQL)

Chain of Custody ID: 20123,20122,20124
lCoHection Site: Massachusetts DATE SAMPLED: 4/28/1999
UNIT OF DATE
l METHOD # ANALYTE RESULTS MEASURE COMPLETED

SAMPLE#: 99040303-06

Higgins Environmental Associates ID: 03014-SS8
l 6010A Cadmium 2.72 mg/Kg
6010A Lead 270. mg/Kg
I SW 3051 Digestion N/A

ISAMPLE#: 99040303-07
Higgins Environmental Associates ID: 03014-5SS8-North

l 6010A Cadmium 4.58 mg/Kg
6010A Lead 500. mg/Kg
' SW 3051 Digestion N/A

SAMPLE#: 99040303-08
Higgins Environmental Associates ID: 03014-SS8-West

6010A Cadmium 298 mg/Kg
6010A Lead 330. mg/Kg
SW 3051 Digestion N/A

SAMPLE#: 99040303-09
Higgins Environmental Associates 1D: 03014-SS8-East

6010A Cadmium 3.36 mg/Ke
6010A Lead 490. mg/Kg
SW 3051 Digestion. N/A

ISAMPLE#: 99040303-10

Higgins Environmental Associates 1D: 03014-S58-South
6010A Cadmium 342 mg/Kg

6010A Lead 310. mg/Kg

I SW 3051 Digestion N/A

5/10/1999

5/10/1999

4/30/1999

5/10/1999

5/10/199%

4/30/1999

5/10/1999

5/10/1999

4/30/1999

5/10/1999

5/10/199%

4/30/1999

5/10/1999

5/10/1999

4/30/1999

0.50 mg/Kg
25 mg/Keg

N/A

0.50 mg/Kg
2.5 mg/Kg

N/A

0.50 mg/Kg
25 meKg

N/A

0.50 mg/Kg

2.5 mg/Ke

N/A

0.50 mg/Kg

2.5 mg/Kg

N/A

ANALYST

PF

PF

DR

PF

PF

DR

PF

PF

DR

PF

PF

DR

PF

PF

DR



l Chemgyerve

Higgins Environmental Associates

Project Name: 03014-Lawrence Group#: 99040303
Project #: 03014-99 Chain of Custody ID: 20123,20122,20124
Collection Site: Massachusetts DATE SAMPLED: 4/28/1999
UNIT OF DATE DETECTION
METHOD # ANALYTE RESULTS MEASURE COMPLETED LIMIT (PQL) ANALYST

SAMPLE#: 99040303-16
Higgins Environmental Associates ID: 03014-F7

6010A Cadmium 4.58 mg/Keg 5/10/1999 0.50 mg/Kg PF
6010A Lead 770. mg/Kg 5/10/1999 25. mg/Kg PF
SW 3051 Digestion N/A 4/30/1999 N/A DR

SAMPLE#: 9904030317
Higgins Environmental Associates ID: 03014-SB2-SS1

6010A Cadmium 324 mg/Kg 5/10/1999 0.50 mg/Kg PF
6010A Lead 210. mg/Kg 5/10/1999 2.5 mg/Kg PF
SW 3651 Digestion N/A 4/30/1999 N/A DR

SAMPLE#: 99040303-18
Higgins Environmental Associates 1ID: 03014-$B6-551

6010A Cadmium 8.21 mg/iKg 5/10/1999 0.50 mg/Kg PF
6010A Lead 790. mg/Kg 5/10/1999 25. mg/Kg PF
SW 3051 Digestion N/A 4/30/1999 N/A DR

SAMPLE#: 99040303-19
Higgins Environmental Associates 1D: 03014-All

6010A Cadmium 4.57 mg/Kg 5/10/1999 0.50 mg/Kg PF
6010A Lead C 160. mg/Kg 5/10/1999 2.5 mg/Kg PF
SW 3051 Digestion N/A 4/30/1999 N/A DR



